# Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment Appointment 2015 (No 1)

#### Notifiable instrument NI2015-442

made under the

Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment Act 1993, s4 (Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment)

#### 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment Appointment 2015 (No 1).

#### 2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 1 August 2015.

## 3 Appointment of the Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment

I appoint ANN LYONS-WRIGHT as the Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment.

# 4 Term of appointment

The term of this appointment is from 1 August 2015 until 31 January 2016.

## 5 Revocation

Notifiable instrument NI2012-623 is revoked.

Simon Corbell MLA Minister for the Environment 21 July 2015